MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

CHAP. 146

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1951

- Sec. 2. Procedure. The county commissioners are hereby authorized to raise the sum of money necessary to carry out the purposes of this act by following the provisions of either section 3 or section 4, as hereinafter provided.
- Sec. 3. Signing of notes authorized. The treasurer of Knox county is hereby authorized to sign notes of said county therefor, in an amount not exceeding \$50,000, with interest not exceeding 6%, payable semiannually; said notes to mature not later than 20 years from the date thereof, as the county commissioners may fix; said notes to be signed by the treasurer and countersigned by the county commissioners of said county.
- Sec. 4. Issuance of bonds authorized. The treasurer of Knox county is hereby authorized to issue bonds of said county therefor, with interest coupons attached, to an amount not exceeding \$50,000, said bonds to bear interest payable semiannually at a rate not exceeding 6% per year; the principal to be paid at such times, not later than 20 years from the date thereof, as the county commissioners may fix; said bonds to be signed by the treasurer and countersigned by the county commissioners of said county, and the coupons to bear the facsimile signature of said county treasurer.
- Sec. 5. Duty of county commissioners. The county commissioners of said county are hereby authorized to issue said bonds in such denominations as they may deem expedient, and may provide for their maturity at varying dates, in no case more than 20 years from the date thereof.
- Sec. 6. Sinking fund created. The county commissioners are hereby authorized to create a sinking fund to provide for the payment of said notes or bonds at maturity.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 146

AN ACT Relating to the Recorder of the Brewer Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1949, c. 88, § 2-A, additional. Chapter 88 of the private and special laws of 1949 is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 2-A, to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 2-A. Recorder; appointment, duties, compensation. The governor, with the advice and consent of his council, shall appoint a recorder, who shall be a resident of Penobscot county and an attorney at law licensed

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1951

CHAP. 148

to practice in this state. In case of absence, sickness or disqualification of the judge, or at any other time at the request of said judge in order to expedite business, or in the event of a vacancy in the office of judge, said recorder shall have the same powers as said judge. The recorder shall be appointed for a term of 4 years and until his successor has been duly appointed and qualified. He shall receive as compensation in full for his services the sum of \$800 per year, to be paid monthly from the treasury of the county of Penobscot.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 147

AN ACT to Increase the Salaries of the Judge and Recorder of the Western Washington Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1921, c. 113, § 15, amended. The 1st sentence of section 15 of chapter 113 of the private and special laws of 1921, as amended by chapter 67 of the private and special laws of 1947, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The judge of said court shall receive as compensation a salary of \$7,500 \$1,800 a year; and the recorder shall receive a salary of \$400 \$750 a year, to be paid quarterly from the treasury of the county of Washington.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 148

AN ACT to Increase the Salary of the Judge of the Calais Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1883, c. 325, § 23, amended. The 4th sentence of section 23 of chapter 325 of the private and special laws of 1883, as amended by chapter 106 of the private and special laws of 1947, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The compensation of the judge in full for all services shall be \$7,500 \$1,800 per year, payable quarterly from the treasury of the county of Washington.'

Effective August 20, 1951